TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM714296

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ACCUWEATHER, INC.		03/11/2022	Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA
ACCUWEATHER ENTERPRISE SOLUTIONS, LLC		03/11/2022	Limited Liability Company: PENNSYLVANIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	First National Bank of Pennsylvania
Street Address:	117 South Allen Street
City:	State College
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	16801
Entity Type: National Banking Association: PENNSYLVANIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 80

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1203151	ACCU-TRAC
Registration Number:	1376417	ACCUWEATHER
Registration Number:	1617197	ACCUDATA
Registration Number:	1645614	TOTAL WEATHER
Registration Number:	1742498	ACCU-FAX
Registration Number:	1695855	ACCUWEATHER SAID IT WOULD
Registration Number:	1872055	ACCU-CAST
Registration Number:	1748800	ACCUCALL
Registration Number:	1772029	WEATHERWHYS
Registration Number:	1842142	FIRSTWARN
Registration Number:	1898340	SMARTRAD
Registration Number:	1985003	ACCUTRAFFIC
Registration Number:	2124647	THE WEATHER SOURCE
Registration Number:	1971386	SKY GUARD
Registration Number:	2131649	ACCU-LINE
Registration Number:	2100180	FLY THRU
Registration Number:	2087210	AGRI-WEATHER
		TDADEMADK

REEL: 007659 FRAME: 0359

TRADEMARK

900681372

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2655220	ACCUNET
Registration Number:	2297960	SMARTWARN
Registration Number:	2431829	WEATHERIZING YOUR BUSINESS
Registration Number:	2611458	WEATHERDATA
Registration Number:	2517072	ACCUWEATHER.COM
Registration Number:	2584996	POINT-COUNTERPOINT
Registration Number:	2733539	WORLD'S WEATHER AUTHORITY
Registration Number:	2837194	SELECTWARN
Registration Number:	2779022	THE WORLD'S WEATHER LEADER
Registration Number:	2708801	WEATHER-TRIGGERED MARKETING
Registration Number:	2747005	ACCUMALL
Registration Number:	2785958	WEATHERDATA
Registration Number:	3188325	THE WEATHER SOURCE
Registration Number:	3166450	FIRSTCAST
Registration Number:	3557572	ACCUWEATHER
Registration Number:	3279225	HEADLINE: EARTH
Registration Number:	3450461	CINEMALIVE HD
Registration Number:	3780272	REALFEEL
Registration Number:	3766479	WORLD'S WEATHER AUTHORITY
Registration Number:	4162759	EYE PATH
Registration Number:	3975498	SKYGUARD
Registration Number:	4180036	ACCU WEATHER
Registration Number:	4337228	STORYTELLER
Registration Number:	4615168	MINUTECAST
Registration Number:	4770518	MINUTE BY MINUTE
Registration Number:	4770519	MINUTE BY MINUTE FORECASTS
Registration Number:	4770520	MINUTE BY MINUTE WEATHER
Registration Number:	4774400	UP TO THE MINUTE
Registration Number:	4774401	TO THE MINUTE
Registration Number:	4774402	MINUTE TO MINUTE
Registration Number:	4677400	ACCUWEATHER ENTERPRISE SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	4650340	ACCUWEATHER.COM
Registration Number:	4615175	ACCUWEATHER
Registration Number:	4615173	ACCUWEATHER
Registration Number:	5324037	HOURCAST
Registration Number:	4786691	ALL WEATHER, ALL THE TIME
Registration Number:	4781470	
Registration Number:	5346946	STORM DIRECTOR+

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5293055	TRADEWX
Registration Number:	5488401	FORECASTER CHALLENGE
Registration Number:	5538194	F RECASTER CHALLENGE
Registration Number:	5366302	ACCUDOLLARS
Registration Number:	5305782	STORM DIRECTOR+
Registration Number:	5607778	WINTER WARRIOR
Registration Number:	5582133	ACCUSPORTS
Registration Number:	5779692	HACKUWEATHER
Serial Number:	88546861	AWX
Registration Number:	6062824	ACCUWEATHER
Registration Number:	6512055	RAIL IQ
Registration Number:	6592860	WINTERCAST
Serial Number:	90517805	STORMCAST
Serial Number:	90690419	CITYVUE
Registration Number:	6597957	REALVUE
Serial Number:	90815982	MINUTE BY MINUTE
Serial Number:	90864137	WEATHER CREATOR
Serial Number:	90874079	FUTURALERT
Serial Number:	97064055	ACCUWEATHER NOW
Serial Number:	97064057	ACCUWEATHER READY
Serial Number:	97064058	ACCUWEATHER READY
Serial Number:	97118627	CLIMATEREADY
Serial Number:	97118625	ACCUMETA
Serial Number:	97250829	ACCUWEATHER
Serial Number:	88819283	ACCUCLIMATE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4123942555

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 412-394-7767
Email: traip@clarkhill.com

Correspondent Name: Paul D. Bangor, Jr., Esquire
Address Line 1: 301 Grant Street, 14th Floor

Address Line 2: One Oxford Centre

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	88934.185256
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Paul D. Bangor, Jr.
SIGNATURE:	/Paul D. Bangor, Jr./

DATE SIGNED:	03/14/2022
Total Attachments: 7	
source=20220314180819#page1.tif	
source=20220314180819#page2.tif	
source=20220314180819#page3.tif	
source=20220314180819#page4.tif	
source=20220314180819#page5.tif	
source=20220314180819#page6.tif	
source=20220314180819#page7.tif	

NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST U.S. TRADEMARKS

March 11, 2022

WHEREAS, each of the entities listed on the signature page hereto (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"), as applicable, has adopted, used and are using the United States trademarks listed on the annexed <u>Schedule A</u>, which trademarks are registered in or subject to the trademark applications filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain First Amended and Restated Credit and Security Agreement, dated as of August 1, 2018, by and among AccuWeather, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation (the "Borrower"), the Guarantors (as defined therein) party thereto, the Lenders (as defined therein) party thereto and First National Bank of Pennsylvania, in its capacity as the administrative agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), as amended by that certain (i) First Amendment to First Amended and Restated Credit and Security Agreement, dated as of August 14, 2019, by and among the Borrower, the Guarantors, the Lenders and the Administrative Agent, (ii) Second Amendment to First Amended and Restated Credit and Security Agreement, dated as of August 24, 2020, by and among the Borrower, the Guarantors, the Lenders and the Administrative Agent, and (iii) Third Amendment to First Amended and Restated Credit and Security Agreement, dated as of even date herewith, by and among the Borrower, the Guarantors, the Lenders and the Administrative Agent (as amended through the date hereof and as may be further amended, modified, supplemented or restated from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"; all capitalized terms used herein and not defined herein have the meanings given in the Credit Agreement), each Grantor has granted to the Administrative Agent (for itself and for the benefit of the Lenders), a mortgage on, pledge of and security interest in, all right, title and interest of such Grantor in and to the Trademarks, together with all the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, and the registrations or applications for registration thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any royalties, claims for infringement and proceeds of sale or other disposition thereof (the "Trademark Collateral") to secure the payment and performance of the Obligations; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, each Grantor does hereby confirm its grant to the Administrative Agent (for itself and for the benefit of the Lenders) of a mortgage on, pledge of and security interest in the Trademark Collateral to secure prompt payment and performance of the Obligations.

Each Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent (for itself and for the benefit of the Lenders) with respect to the mortgage on, pledge of and security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth in this Notice of Security Interest.

266013510

This Notice of Security Interest shall be governed by, and construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania without regard to the principles of the conflicts of law thereof. The Administrative Agent's address is 117 South Allen Street, State College, PA 16801, Attention: Craig E. Muthler.

266013510

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and intending to be legally bound, the Grantors have executed this Notice of Security Interest on the date set forth above.

GRA	INT	OR	S

WITNESS:

ACCUWEATHER, INC.

ACCUWEATHER ENTERPRISE SOLUTIONS,

Name: Steven R. Smith

Title: President

Accepted and Agreed to:

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA

By:_

Name: Craig E. Muthler Title: Senior Vice President

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and intending to be legally bound, the Grantors have executed this Notice of Security Interest on the date set forth above.

	GRANTORS:	
WITNESS:	ACCUWEATHER, INC. ACCUWEATHER ENTERPRIS LLC	SE SOLUTIONS,
	Ву:	(SEAL)
	Name: Steven R. Smith Title: President	
Accepted and Agreed to:		
FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF PENNSYL	VANIA	

266013510

Title: Senior Vice President

SCHEDULE A (TRADEMARKS)

Borrower	Borrower	Borrower	Borrower	Borrower	Borrower	Borrower	Borrower	Borrower	Borrower	AccuWeather Enterprise	Borrower	Borrower	Borrower	Воггоwer	Воггожег	Borrower	Borrower	Вопожег	Borrower	Borrower	Borrower	Borrower	Borrower	Borrower	Borrower	Borrower	Borrower	Borrower	AccuWeather Enterprise	Borrower	Borrower
F RECASTER CHALLENGE	FORECASTER CHALLENGE	TRADEWX	STORM DIRECTOR+	Sun logo ın color	ALL WEATHER, ALL THE TIME	HOURCAST	ACCUWEATHER	ACCUWEATHER	ACCUWEATHER.COM	ACCUWEATHER ENTERPRISE SOLUTIONS	MINUTE TO MINUTE	TO THE MINUTE	UP TO THE MINUTE	MINUTE BY MINUTE WEATHER	MINUTE BY MINUTE FORECASTS	MINUTE BY MINUTE	MINUTECAST	STORYTELLER	ACCU WEATHER	SKYGUARD	EYE PATH	WORLD'S WEATHER AUTHORITY	REALFEEL	CINEMALIVE HD	HEADLINE: EARTH	ACCUWEATHER	FIRSTCAST	THE WEATHER SOURCE	WEATHERDATA	ACCUMALL	WEATHER-TRIGGERED MARKETING
87301093	87298524	87006103	86919258	86469732	86172792	86142319	86116205	86116219	86116222	86115462	86115458	86115455	86115452	86115448	86115446	86115442	86113876	85568123	85133265	77946052	77759699	77742432	77712509	77134585	77056538	78783780	78572856	78478676	76467107	76462011	76359515
5538194	5488401	5293055	5346946	4781470	4786691	5324037	4615173	4615175	4650340	4677400	4774402	4774401	4774400	4770520	4770519	4770518	4615168	4337228	4180036	3975498	4162759	3766479	3780272	3450461	3279225	3557572	3166450	3188325	2785958	2747005	2708801
Jan 13, 2017	Jan 12, 2017	Apr 19, 2016	Feb 25, 2016	Dec 3, 2014	Jan 23, 2014	Dec 12, 2013	Nov. 12, 2013	Nov. 12, 2013	Nov 12, 2013	Nov 11, 2013	Nov 11, 2013	Nov 11, 2013	Nov 11, 2013	Nov 11, 2013	Nov 11, 2013	Nov 11, 2013	Nov 8, 2013	Mar 13, 2012	Sep 20, 2010	Feb 26, 2010	Jun 15, 2009	May 21, 2009	Apr 13, 2009	Mar 19, 2007	Dec 4, 2006	Jan 3, 2006	Feb 23, 2005	Sep 3, 2004	Nov 6, 2002	Oct 24, 2002	Jan 17, 2002
Aug 14, 2018	Jun 5, 2018	Sep 19, 2017	Nov 28, 2017	Jul 28, 2015	Aug 4, 2015	Oct 31, 2017	Sep. 30, 2014	Sep 30, 2014	Dec 2, 2014	Jan 27, 2015	Jul 14, 2015	Jul 14, 2015	Jul 14, 2015	Jul 7, 2015	Jul 7, 2015	Jul 7, 2015	Sep 30, 2014	May 21, 2013	Jul 24, 2012	Jun 7, 2011	Jun 26, 2012	Mar 30, 2010	Apr 27, 2010	Jun 17, 2008	Aug 14, 2007	Jan 6, 2009	Oct 31, 2006	Dec 19, 2006	Nov 25, 2003	Aug 5, 2003	Apr 22, 2003

RECORDED: 03/14/2022

Borrower	Borrower	Borrower	Borrower	Borrower	Borrower	Borrower	Borrower	Borrower	Вопожег	Borrower	Borrower	Borrower	Borrower	Borrower	Borrower	Borrower	Borrower	Borrower	Borrower	Borrower	Borrower
ACCUCLIMATE	ACCUWEATHER	ACCUMETA	CLIMATEREADY	AccuWeather READY + Design	AccuWeather READY	AccuWeather NOW	FUTURALERT	WEATHER CREATOR	MINUTE BY MINUTE	REALVUE	CITYVUE	STORMCAST	WINTERCAST	RAIL IQ	ACCUWEATHER	AWX	HACKUWEATHER	ACCUSPORTS	WINTER WARRIOR	STORM DIRECTOR+	ACCUDOLLARS
88819283	97250829	97118625	97118627	97064058	97064057	97064055	90874079	90864137	90815982	90715381	90690419	90517805	90004300	88619831	88608538	88546861	88165894	87640266	87359366	87347507	87321182
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	6597957	N/A	N/A	6592860	6512055	6062824	N/A	5779692	5582133	5607778	5305782	5366302
March 3, 2020	Feb 2, 2022	Nov 10, 2021	Nov 10, 2021	Oct 7, 2021	Oct 7, 2021	Oct 7, 2021	Aug 10, 2021	Aug 4, 2021	Jul 7, 2021	May 17, 2021	May 4, 2021	Feb 08, 2021	Jun 16, 2020	Sep 17, 2019	Sep 8, 2019	Jul 29, 2019	Oct 23, 2018	Oct 10, 2017	Mar 6, 2017	Feb 23, 2017	Feb 1, 2017
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Dec. 21, 2021	N/A	N/A	Dec 21, 2021	Oct 5, 2021	May 26, 2020	N/A	Jun 18, 2019	Oct 9, 2018	Nov 13, 2018	Oct 10, 2017	Dec 26, 2017